
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Veronica Gay (Chair)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Ron Davies, 
Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, 
Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

CS/NG

9 July 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 

Members are asked to note that a Forward Work Programme planning session 
will be held on the rise of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting

4 VEHICLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM POLICY (Pages 13 - 30)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 



2

5 YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 31 - 66)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) and Chief Officer 
(Transportation and Streetscene)

6 YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 67 - 
116)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday 4 June 
2015

PRESENT: 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Brian 
Lloyd, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTIONS: 
Councillors: Clive Carver for Hilary Isherwood and Amanda Bragg for Nancy 
Matthews

APOLOGY:
Councillor Ray Hughes

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Chief Officer (Streetscene 
and Transportation) and Service Manager 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) for Minute Number 9 – Minutes

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
advised the Committee that the position of Chair for the Committee had been 
allocated to the Independent Alliance Group at the Annual meeting of the 
Council held on 12 May 2015.  Councillor Veronica Gay had been nominated 
by the Group as Chair for this Committee.  Councillor David Evans proposed 
the nomination which duly seconded and on being put to the vote, was 
carried.

The Facilitator invited Councillor Gay to take the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Veronica Gay be appointed Chair for the Committee.  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made. 



9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 April 2015 
and 23 April 2015 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
advised that the action sheet for the 23 April 2015 meeting had been 
circulated to Members and that the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) 
was in attendance at this meeting to provide an update on the Mold Flood 
Alleviation Scheme, as recorded in the recommendation made at the meeting.     

15 April 2015 

Matters Arising

Councillor Ron Davies gave thanks to the Deputy Leader and the 
Committee for the proposal to eliminate evening car parking charges at Theatr 
Clwyd Cymru.   

23 April 2015

Accuracy

The Chair indicated that she had submitted apologies for this meeting 
but they had not been recorded.    

Matters Arising

In providing an update on the Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme, the Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment) circulated a map showing the proposed 
locations fo
[...]
o a question from 
Councillor Joe Johnson, the Chief Officer said that it was not possible to 
generate power from the water from the pipe as it was not a constant flow.                      

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman; 

(b) That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman; and

(c) That the update from the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) on 
the Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme be noted.  

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced a report to advise the Committee of its Terms of Reference.

The changes to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure had been 
driven by simplifying the reporting lines for Overview & Scrutiny and to reduce 
the number of Committees that the Cabinet Members and Chief Officers 
needed to attend.  The Facilitator explained that if any amendments were 
suggested to the Terms of Reference, these would need to be reported to the 
meeting of Constitution Committee which was due to be held on 1 July 2015.  
She added that some items that had been included in the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration by this Committee had been forwarded on to the 
Community & Enterprise Facilitator as they were now in the remit of the 
Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The areas that 
were within the remit of this Committee were reported on page 20.        

       
RESOLVED:

That the report be received.



11. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLANNING (HAMP) AND LOCAL 
SUBSIDENCE SCHEMES

Prior to consideration of the report, the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) provided Members with a detailed update about the review 
that had been undertaken within the service.  He explained that three senior 
managers had been appointed and would take up their posts from 1 July 
2015.  He gave a commitment that he would send all Me
[...]
 as 
dictated by the risk based approach detailed in the report be 
recommended; and

(c) That the Committee recommend that a further report be presented to 
Cabinet for approval with the details of the individual annual asset 
allocations each year following the risk workshop.   

12. SPEED LIMIT REVIEW

Prior to the introduction of the report, the Deputy Leader apologised to 
the Committee because the Speed Limit Review had not progressed as fast 
as it should have.  He expressed his disappointment that this report was 
before the Committee and added that he should have checked on progress 
earlier in the process than he had done.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the 
report to provide the Committee with details on the progress made on the 
County wide Speed Limit Review for the classified A and B road network.  The 
report was also to inform the Committee of the revised programme to 
complete the project.  

A report was approved by Cabinet in July 2013 detailing the outcome of 
the review which had been carried out on the Flintshire classified road 
network and included schedules and plans of those sections of roads where a 
change in the speed limit was necessary.  The proposals included a 
programme to complete the associated orders and implement the revised 
speed limits for 37 sites within a two year period.  The cost of carrying out the 
works was estimated to be £210,000 and the funding for this was to be 
provided from a bid to the Welsh Government (WG) prudential borrowing 
initiative.  Progress had been slower than expected and only five had been 
completed, with seven to be completed within the next three months and 25 
yet to be ordered and advertised.  There were a number of reasons for the 
delay and these were reported in paragraph 3.01.  

It was now necessary to develop a new programme and method of 
delivery to complete the work at the earliest opportunity, and because the final 
delivery of the project was beyond
[...]

work due to their own priorities.  It was felt that the most cost effective way 
was to employ an Agency engineer.  

In referring to the restructure of the Streetscene and Transportation 
Service, Councillor Chris Dolphin welcomed the review which he felt would 
provide a more efficient and effective service.  He sought clarification on the 
figures in brackets referred to in the table of identified speed limits.  He also 
indicated that he was awaiting details of accident figures, particularly for the 
Celyn Bends, and queried why this stretch of road was not included in the 
speed review and whether the decision to extend the speed limit would be 
reconsidered based on the accident figures for the area.  The Chief Officer 
indicated that the brackets in the table referred to particular sites on the roads 
identified for speed limit reviews.  Following a request from Councillor Dolphin, 
the Chief Officer advised that he would circulate full details to Members about 
the locations of the proposed speed limits on the roads identified in the table 
on page 67.  He added that he would consider reviewing the decision about 
the speed limit on the Celyn Bends.  Councillor Dolphin invited the Chief 
Officer and the relevant officer to attend the area so that they could view the 
issues that were causing concern.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds thanked the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member 
for Environment and the Chief Officer for the report.  She commented on a 
speed limit review in her ward and queried whether the receipt of objections to 
orders could delay the progress of the review.  The Chief Officer detailed the 
mechanism for dealing with objections and advised that he and the Deputy 
Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment had delegated authority to deal 
with any objections to the proposals; he added that it was important that these 
were dealt with quickly.  

In response to a query from Councillor Amanda Bragg about whether 
officers were being held accountable for the lack of progress on the orders 
and what measures were in place to prevent it happening again, the Deputy 
Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed that the officers no 
longer worked for the Council.  The Chief Officer advised that an action plan 
was now in place which would prevent the situation reoccurring in the future.  

Councillor Colin Legg queried the figure of 180 in the table of identified 
speed limits and was advised by the Chief Officer that this reflected only those 
schemes which had yet to be completed.  He added that the scheme with the 
highest Matrix score would be undertaken first.  

The Chair referred to the sections on Environmental Impact and 
Equalities Impact and queried whether a full impact assessment had been 
undertaken.  The Chief Officer indicated that he would provide an answer to 
the Committee following the meeting.  



The Chair suggested that an additional recommendation be included 
that the Committee receive a verbal update on the Speed Limit Review at the 
September 2015 meeting.  On being put to the vote, this was agreed.       

                    
RESOLVED:

(a) That the revised completion date for the project and the engagement of 
the Agency Engineer to carry out the work required to deliver the speed 
limit review within the revised timescale be supported; and

(b) That a verbal update on the Speed Limit Review be provided at the 
Committee meeting scheduled for 16 September 2015.  

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.  

She explained that the 2014/15 Year End Reporting and Data 
Submission report would be submitted to the meeting on 15 July 2015.  A 
workshop on the Bus Subsidy Review was due to be held the following day 
and a report on the Review would need to be submitted to the Committee 
following the workshop; this would be to either the 15 July or 16 September 
2015 meeting.  A report on the Review of Winter Maintenance would also be 
considered at the 16 September 2015 meeting.

Councillor David Evans asked if an update on any works that were to 
take place on the A494/A55 could be provided to a future meeting.  

The Facilitator advised that there was a need to consider the items for 
inclusion on the Forward Work Programme now that the dates of meetings 
from September 2015 to July 2016 had been agreed.  She suggested that a 
Forward Planning session be arranged for July 2015 and following a 
discussion, it was agreed that this would take place following the meeting of 
the Committee scheduled for 15 July 2015.  

During earlier discussions, the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) indicated that an update on the progress of the Speed Limit 
Review would be required in September 2015.         

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended at the meeting, be 
approved; and

(b) That a Forward Planning session for Committee Members take place 
following the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 15 July 2015.    



14. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

…………………………
Chair



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY 15 JULY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (STREETSCENE & 
TRANSPORTATION)

SUBJECT: VEHICLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM POLICY

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To seek an Environment Overview Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation to Cabinet for the approval of the proposed Vehicle 
Management System Policy for all fleet vehicles operated by the 
Authority.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Flintshire County Council operates a total fleet of approximately 500 
vehicles. Whilst the vehicles operate in services across the County, their 
procurement and maintenance are centrally organised by Fleet Services staff 
within Streetscene &
[...]

fleet/transport operations of the Authority. The role of the Fleet Manager and 
the Service Managers will be to deliver the most efficient operations possible 
through the employment of telematics systems to improve vehicle utilisation, 
journey planning, effectiveness of supervisory roles and the health, safety and 
well-being of the workforce. 

3.10 An example of this service specific utilisation is real time monitoring of 
waste vehicles through cameras which have already been installed on the 
vehicles.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That Environment and Overview Scrutiny recommends the Vehicle 
Management System Policy (Appendix 1) to Cabinet for approval.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 Any additional costs and subscription fees are offset within the Fleet 
Review savings and have previously been presented within the 
previous Fleet Review report.

5.02 Overview of Fleet savings:

 Vehicle Ownership: Hire / Lease of LIGHT fleet - £231k



 Vehicle Ownership: Hire / Lease of HGV/Specialist fleet - 
£132.8k

 Logistics model – Utilisation management LIGHT - £243k
 Logistics model – Utilisation management HGV/Specialist - 

£44k
 Fleet & maintenance management - £231k
 RCV / Recycling - £32k
 Waste Transfer - £155k
 Small Waste Vehicles - £24k
 Sweepers (HGV &precincts) - £82.5k
 Verge Mowing - £35k
 Gully Emptiers - £34.5k
 Mowers – £8.7k
 Fuel Trackers - £75k
 Voids Process - £25k
 Vehicle Size / Specification   - £0k
 “People Transport” £13.3k

Total Savings £1.3m

5.03 Following the Fleet Review, savings of £141k had been identified in 
the reduction of fleet ownership, in part due to improved monitoring 
and utilisation of fleet. This had a lead-on saving of £102k from 
service benefits (a newer fleet attend the workshop less often) and a 
FTE mechanic reduction in the workshop. These savings were 
captured in the Fleet Review, but were linked to improved efficiencies 
gleaned from tracking vehicles.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None

7.
[...]
 aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.  

2.02 In addition to the Chief Officer performance reports, bi-annually 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports will be presented to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 A copy of the detailed Year End Chief Officer performance reports are 
attached at Appendix 1 (Transport and Streetscene) and Appendix 2 
(Planning and Environment).     

3.02 The contents of the Chief Officer reports include:- 

 areas of positive performance;

 areas of concern;

 the Council Improvement Priorities that are not set as an in-year 
priority;

 progress for key projects and collaborative areas of work;

 risk summaries;

 reporting against findings from internal and external regulatory 
bodies e.g.  Wales Audit Office, Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales or Estyn; and

 performance against the statutory national performance indicators 
(NSIs and PAMs).



3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Targets and NSIs is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

 RED – equates to a position of unacceptable performance

 AMBER – equates to a mid position where the performance has not 
achieved target but is within an acceptable level

 GREEN – equates to meeting or exceeding target

3.04 There are no indicators which show a high (RED) status against target.

4.00 RECOMMENDATION

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance 
Reports produced by the Chief Officers, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the 
overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of th
[...]
ammes. Chief Officer reports compliment the Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports.

Chief Officer reports are exception reports which summarise the key information 
Members should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. Emerging 
issues / operational risks are also detailed. The reports are split into three distinct 
sections: -

1. Performance Overview- this section is used to give an overview of the progress 
being made towards delivery of key plans for the services which include those 
Improvement Priorities which do not have an in year focus i.e. these are not reported 
within the quarterly Improvement Plan monitoring. It is also used to highlight good 
news and key issues (including operational risks) arising. In addition, summary 
progress is given for key projects and collaborative areas of work.

2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports - this section summarises regulatory 
work reported in the half year and its outcomes and intended actions arising from 
recommendations.

3. Corporate Reporting - this section summarises the performance in relation to 
corporate issues i.e. Sickness absence, Complaints 

Plus supporting appendices: -

Appendix 1- Performance Indicators - summary table of the key performance 
indicators used to manage the services. In addition, any NSI and PAM (statutory PIs) 
reported by the services are included. 

Appendix 2 - High level (red) operational risk detail - completed full risk templates 
for those risks currently assessed as high (red).



This is the first Chief Officer Year End Report following the development of the 
Planning and Environment portfolio in June 2015.

Section 1 - Performance Overview 

This report covers the following functional areas:
 Planning Strategy
 Development Management
 Public Protection 
 Environment and Countryside
 Minerals and Waste Planning
 Highways Development Control
 Rights of way
 Drainage and Flood Management
 Energy Unit

Areas of Positive Performance

Planning St
[...]
ogress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved.

 The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets.

 The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.  

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Chief Officers.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.



3.02 For the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 – 3:-

 Traffic and Road Management
 Transport Infrastructure and Services
 Carbon Control and Reduction

3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 

been made but performance has missed the target.
 GREEN – equates to a position of positive performance against 

target.

Outcome
 RED – equates to a forecast position of under-performance against 

target at year end.
 AMBER – equates to a forecast mid-position where improvement 

may have been made but performance will miss target at year end.
 GREEN – equates to a forecast position of positive performance 

against target at year end.

3.04 There are currently no high (RED) risk areas identified within the elements 
of the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
who are responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.



7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however 
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 There are no equalities implications for this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 There are no personnel implications for this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 The Chief Officer Team and the Performance Leads from across the 
Authority have contributed to help shape the new approach to reporting.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Traffic and Road Management
Appendix 2 – Transport Infrastructure and Services
Appendix 3 – Carbon Control and Reduction

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer:               Margaret Parry-Jones
Telephone:                   01352 702427
Email:              

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold,  
on Wednesday, 15 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Veronica Gay (Chair)
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Glenys Diskin, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTION: Councillors: Clive Carver (for Hilary Isherwood)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Chris Dolphin and Colin Legg. 

CONTRIBUTORS:   Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure,   Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation),  and Highway Network Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator, and Committee Officer.  

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2015 were 
submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Clive Carver referred to his comments on page 9, and emphasised the 
importance of white lines and speed limits.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

21. VEHICLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM POLICY

The Highway Network Manager introduced a report to seek the 
Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet for the approval of the proposed 
Vehicle Management System Policy for all fleet vehicles operated by the
Authority.  He provided background information and referred to the key 
considerations as detailed in the report and advised that a copy of the Vehicle 
Management System Policy was appended to the report for consideration. 



The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

The Highway Network Manager responded to the queries raised 
concerning driver identification and the use of driver fobs and the 3 month 
“settling in” period.  

In response to a question concerning responsibility for maintenance of 
vehicles, the Highway Network Manager confirmed that vehicle maintenance 
remained in-house.  

The Chair asked why 25% of vehicles were not going to be tracked.  The 
Highway Network Manager explained that 25% was the current position and that 
it was aimed to achieve 100% tracking moving forward. He commented that it 
was a requirement of the service area to justify usage of the vehicle.

In response to the further comments and questions raised around tracking 
and monitoring of vehicle use the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
outlined the purpose and benefits of the GPS Vehicle Management System 
(VMS) in terms of the health and safety protection of employees during their work 
and maximising the justification and efficiency of vehicle use.

RESOLVED:

That Environment and Overview Scrutiny recommends the Vehicle
Management System Policy (Appendix 1) to Cabinet for approval.

22. YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) introduced the 2014/15 
Year End Service Performance Report for Planning and Environment.  He 
explained that this was the first Chief Officer Year End report following the 
development of the Planning and Environment portfolio in June 2014.  He gave a 
performance overview and reported on areas of positive performance and  areas 
where there was a concern.  He also reported on the performance indicators 
which were appended to the report and drew attention to the data concerning 
planning applications, planning appeals, and enforcement.

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed his appreciation on the extinguishment 
from the Rights of Way network of the Golftyn and Wepre Park areas within his 
Ward. 

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)  introduced the 
2014/15 Year End Service Performance Report for Transport and Streetscene.  
He provided a performance overview and referred to the areas of positive 
performance which were detailed in the report.  He also referred to the key 
performance indicators appended to the report which were used to manage 
services and the operational risk detail for those risks currently assessed as high.

Members were invited to raise questions.



In response to a concern raised by Councillor Ray Hughes regarding 
streetlighting the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that all 
the sites where lighting applied had been identified and discussions had been 
held with the North Wales police last week.  Members would be invited to 
comment on risk assessments prior to the scheme being approved.  Councillor 
Nancy Matthews raised concerns around the time taken to replace or repair 
damaged columns.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) asked for 
details to be provided outside the meeting with regard to the columns concern so 
that he could investigate further. 

Councillor Hughes raised the issue of dog fouling.  The Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) advised that officer enforcement teams  
proactively addressed the problem which was caused by irresponsible dog 
owners and fixed penalty notices were issued as appropriate.  The Lead Member 
advised that the increase in the number of  enforcement officers and a zero 
tolerance approach should have a positive impact, along with improved 
intelligence gathering and the targeting of resources at areas of most concern.  In 
response to a question concerning how many owners had been taken to Court 
the Chief Officer said he could provide that information following the meeting.  
The Chair referred to the Neighbourhood Watch Scheme and the  OWL Alert 
Scheme and suggested that the Authority considered establishing links to such 
community schemes.  It was agreed that details of the OWL Alert scheme would 
be circulated to all Members. The Chair also asked for information on Paws on 
Patrol to be circulated to Members of the Committee.
The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) agreed to circulate a report 
entitled ‘How clean are our streets’ to Members of the Committee for information. 

Councillor Joe Johnson referred to a spray used in some areas to highlight 
dog fouling and the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)   confirmed 
the background to the initiative.

Councillor Paul Shotton congratulated the Chief Officer and his team on 
the much improved road network along the coastal corridor with the 
synchronisation of traffic controls. He also referred to the subject of recycling and 
asked if there was provision for ‘white goods’ and other household or gardening 
items which were still in working order to be recycled rather than destroyed.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment and the Chief Officer commented on the 
procedure for recycling items of household equipment and referred to 
engagement with the social enterprise market and other local registered charities.

In response to a query from Councillor Carver concerning contact points, 
the Chief Officer advised that the preferred route for day to day enquiries was via 
the Contact Centre, where calls were logged and an audit trail provided if 
necessary.

A question was raised regarding the allocation of work to employees.  The 
Chief Officer gave an assurance that planning meetings were held the day before 
to plan and agree the work schedules for the following day and to ensure that 
employees were trained and capable of doing the task assigned to them. 

Councillor Brian Lloyd raised a concern relating to broken kerbs and 
pavements and asked how this problem was identified and reported.  The Chief 



Officer explained that the local supervisor routinely checked every road and 
footpath to monitor its condition and identify any need for repairs to be 
undertaken.

Councillor Haydn Bateman sought further information on the maintenance 
policy of cycle routes.    The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
advised that some funding had been made available jointly with Planning and 
Environment for the maintenance of prescribed cycle paths.  
       
RESOLVED:

(a) That the reports be noted: and 

(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the overview and monitoring 
of performance.

23. YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

Members were asked to consider the 2014/15 Year End Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.  Members were advised that the following Improvement Plan sub-
priority reports were appended to the report:

 Traffic and Road Management
 Transport Infrastructure and Services
 Carbon Control and Reduction

Councillor Paul Shotton asked what benefits were being achieved as a 
result of the ‘meet and greet’ system which had been implemented at recycling 
centres. The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) advised that 
performance had been disappointing at some sites.  The Cabinet Member for 
Waste, Leisure and Public Protection explained that the introduction of a 
chargehand on each of the sites was not yet in place but he anticipated 
an improvement in performance in the future as a result.  He also advised that 
Cabinet had asked for the situation to be closely monitored. 

Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to page 75 of the report and referred 
to public feedback on implementation of physical Traffic Calming measures on 
the High Street, Bagillt. She commented that public feedback in the press had not 
been positive to the measures but that this had not been recorded in the report.   
The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that comments had 
been made in the press indicating that the Authority was not following process, 
and he gave an assurance that due process had been diligently applied.

The Chair advised that correspondence had been received from Mark 
Isherwood AM regarding the Bagillt speed bumps issue and she had suggested 
that a report be requested on the consultation process undertaken prior to the 
introduction of traffic calming measures and Traffic Regulation Orders so that 
members of the Committee could consider the robustness of the processes 
currently used across Flintshire.



The Chair asked the Committee to decide whether it wished to add the 
item to the Forward Work Programme for future consideration or not.  During 
discussion it was agreed that a briefing paper be requested from the Chief Officer  
(Streetscene and Transportation) outlining the consultation process undertaken.  

RESOLVED:  

That a briefing note be prepared for the Committee outlining the consultation 
process.  

24. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am)

Chair


